

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Amendment (Puppy Farming) Bill 2024

First print

Proposed amendments

- No. 1 **Adult dog**
Page 3, Schedule 1[1], definition of *adult dog*, line 5. Omit “6”. Insert instead “12”.
- No. 2 **Exempt working dogs**
Page 5, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23C, definition of *exempt working dog*, paragraph (b), lines 24–28. Omit all words on the lines. Insert instead—
(b) that is ordinarily kept on relevant land, and
- No. 3 **Exempt working dogs**
Page 5, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23C, definition of *exempt working dog*, paragraph (c), lines 31–34. Omit all words on the lines. Insert instead “on relevant land.”.
- No. 4 **Exempt working dogs**
Page 5, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23C. Insert after 34—
relevant land means land—
(a) in a part of the Western Division that is not within a local government area, or
(b) categorised as farmland under the *Local Government Act 1993*, Chapter 15, Part 3.
- No. 5 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 5, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23D, heading, line 38. Insert “entire” after “number of”.
- No. 6 **Maximum number of dogs**
Page 5, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23D(1), line 39. Omit “20”. Insert instead “50”.
- No. 7 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 5, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23D(1), line 39. Insert “entire” before “female”.
- No. 8 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 6, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23G(1)(a), line 38. Omit “a female”. Insert instead “an entire female”.

-
- No. 9 **Minimum number of staff**
Page 8, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23I(3)(a), line 16. Omit “20”. Insert instead “25”.
- No. 10 **Minimum number of staff**
Page 8, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23I(3), example, line 18. Omit “20”. Insert instead “25”.
- No. 11 **Minimum number of staff**
Page 8, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23I(3), example, line 19. Omit “1.5. 1.5”. Insert instead “1.2. 1.2”.
- No. 12 **Microchip number**
Page 9, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23L. Insert after line 30—
 (1A) A person does not commit an offence under subsection (1) if the person—
 (a) does not include in the advertisement the identification information referred to in section 23K(1)(a) for the dog, and
 (b) instead gives the information to the person acquiring the dog.
- No. 13 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 10, Schedule 1[14], proposed Division 4, heading, line 1. Insert “entire” after “number of”.
- No. 14 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 10, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23M. Insert after line 7—
 entire female adult dog does not include the following—
 (a) a dog kept for the purposes of breeding an assistance animal within the meaning of the *Companion Animals Act 1998*,
 (b) a dog that has been rendered permanently infertile.
- No. 15 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 10, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23M, definition of *female adult dog*, lines 9–12. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 16 **Maximum number of dogs**
Page 10, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23N(1)(a), line 20. Omit “20”. Insert instead “50”.
- No. 17 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 10, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23N(1)(a), line 21. Insert “entire” before “female”.
- No. 18 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 10, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23N(2)(b), line 27. Insert “entire” after “number of”.
- No. 19 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 11, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23P(2)(b), line 14. Insert “entire” after “number of”.
- No. 20 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 11, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23P(3), line 17. Insert “entire” after “number of”.
- No. 21 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 11, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23P(3), line 18. Insert “entire” after “number of”.
- No. 22 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 11, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23Q(1)(d), line 40. Insert “entire” after “more”.
-

-
- No. 23 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 11, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23Q(1)(e), line 43. Insert “entire” after “more”.
- No. 24 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 11, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 23Q(1)(e), line 44. Insert “entire” after “50”.
- No. 25 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 15, Schedule 1[22], proposed clause 18, heading, line 6. Insert “**entire**” after “**number of**”.
- No. 26 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 15, Schedule 1[22], proposed clause 18(1), line 7. Insert “entire” after “number of”.
- No. 27 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 15, Schedule 1[22], proposed clause 18(1), line 8. Insert “entire” after “number of”.
- No. 28 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 15, Schedule 1[22], proposed clause 18(2), line 11. Insert “entire” after “applies to”.
- No. 29 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 21, Schedule 3[1], proposed clause 39B(b)(iii), line 15. Insert “entire” after “number of”.
- No. 30 **Entire female adult dogs**
Page 21, Schedule 3[1], proposed clause 39B(c), line 16. Insert “entire” after “provided to”.